

No. 13-1426

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTY ROSS,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: June 30, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. Review Is Warranted to Resolve the Conflict Between the Decision Below and this Court’s Decisions, and Because the Text, Structure, and History of the FTC Act Preclude Restitution Under § 13(b)	7
A. The Decision Below Misconstrued <i>Porter</i> and <i>Mitchell</i> and Conflicts with This Court’s Decision in <i>Meghrig</i>	11
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Understanding of <i>Porter</i> and <i>Mitchell</i> Conflicts with a Decision from the D.C. Circuit	15
C. Congress Has Not Acquiesced in Court Decisions Accepting the FTC’s Interpretation of § 13(b)	16

	Page
II. Review Is Warranted in Light of the FTC’s Significantly Increased Use of Its Alleged Restitution Authority Under § 13(b)	20
III. The Petition Provides an Ideal Vehicle for Addressing the Scope of Remedies Available Under § 13(b)	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	1
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	21
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>FTC v. Cephalon</i> , No. 08-2141 (E.D.Pa., Nov. 18, 2013)	20-21
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	17
<i>FTC v. Lifelock, Inc.</i> , No. 10-530 (D. Ariz., Mar. 15, 2010)	21
<i>FTC v. Lights of America, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1333 (C.D. Cal., Jan. 15, 2014)	21
<i>FTC v. Reebok Int’l Ltd.</i> , No. 11-2046 (N.D. Ohio, Sept. 29, 2011)	21-22
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>FTC v. Sketchers U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1214 (N.D. Ohio, July 12, 2012)	21
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 1349019 (D.N.J. April 7, 2014)	21
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	8

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	18
<i>SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 960 (2005)	4, 5, 15, 16, 18
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2014 WL 2807314 (June 23, 2014)	1, 5, 15, 23

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI	19
Clean Water Act	18
Emergency Price Control Act (EPCA)	11, 12, 16
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) § 17, 29 U.S.C. § 217	12, 13, 16

	Page(s)
Federal Trade Commission Act (FTC Act),	
15 U.S.C. § 41 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 12
§ 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	2
§ 5(l), 15 U.S.C. § 45(l)	10
§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 13(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2)	9
§ 19, 15 U.S.C. § 57b	<i>passim</i>
§ 19(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2)	10
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)	15, 16
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA),	
42 U.S.C. § 6972	5
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)	14
 Miscellaneous:	
J. Howard Beales III & Timothy J. Muris, <i>Striking the Proper Balance: Redress</i> <i>Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act,</i> 79 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2013).	18, 19, 20
S. Rep. No. 103-130 (Aug. 24, 1993)	19
16 C.F.R. § 3.43(b)	23
